
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
10.00 am, THURSDAY, 12TH APRIL, 2018 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Sion Owen 

01286 679665 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 04/04/18) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
 

Annwen Daniels Annwen Hughes 
Nia Wyn Jeffreys Charles Wyn Jones 
Linda Ann Jones Olaf Cai Larsen 

Catrin Elen Wager  

 
 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Dylan Bullard John Brynmor Hughes 
Anne Lloyd Jones Dewi Wyn Roberts 
Hefin Underwood  

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 
 

Councillor Anwen J. Davies 

 
 

Gwynedd United Independents (1) 
 

Councillor Dewi Owen 

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 8 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the last meeting of this 
committee held on 26/10/17, be signed as a true record. 

 

 

5.   TECHNICAL PROVISION 
 

9 - 13 

 To consider the way forward with regards to technical provision for Members 

 
 

6.   MEMBERS' ENQUIRIES 
 

14 - 15 

 Update the Committee of the developments to date with regards to 
responding to members’ enquiries 

 

 

7.   MEMBER-OFFICER PROTOCOL 
 

16 - 25 

 The Standards Committee is reviewing the Protocol and the purpose is to 
canvass feedback on the content in order to report back 

 

 

8.   MEMBER TRAINING 
 

26 - 37 

 A report detailing the arrangements and progress on Members’ training 

 
 

9.   THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES' ANNUAL REPORT 
 

38 - 48 

 Submit a draft of the report to be presented to the Full Council in May 2018 
outlining the support that has been developed and is being developed on 
behalf of members.    

 

 

10.   MEMBERS' REMUNERATION 
 

49 - 52 

 To seek the Committee's opinion on options for financial 
remuneration for elected members 

 

 

11.   MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS 
 

53 - 57 

 Information in relation to publishing Elected Members’ Annual Reports for 
2017/18. 

 

 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 26/10/17 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 26/10/17 
 

 
Present:  Dewi Wyn Roberts (Chair) 
  
 
Councillors: Dylan Bullard, Anwen J. Davies, Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Nia Wyn 
Jeffreys, Anne Lloyd Jones, Charles Wyn Jones, Linda Ann Jones, Olaf Cai Larsen, Dewi Owen 
and Catrin Elen Wager 
 
OFFICERS: Vera Jones (Members Manager - Democracy Service) and Geraint Owen (Head of 
Corporate Support) and Siôn Owen (Members’ Support Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Annwen Daniels and Hefin Underwood 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 
  
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 
  
4.   MINUTES 

 
 The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 11 July 

2017, as a true record. 
 

 
5.   MATTERS RAISED BY MEMBERS 

 
 A short presentation was received from the Democratic Services Manager noting that 

matters had been raised by Council Members in several forums.  The Committee was 
given an opportunity to share their comments on the matters that had arisen in their role 
when assisting to develop Members' services.   
 
Meeting Venues 
It was noted that comments have been received that travelling to different meetings in 
Caernarfon took a great deal of Members' time. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion:- 
 

- Encourage the use of Council meeting rooms at Penrhyndeudraeth.  
- Encourage the use of technology in order to facilitate attending remote meetings, 

enabling Members to participate fully in the meeting.  
- This Committee should also take a lead role in developing technology and the 

required arrangements. 
- In order to ensure success, the importance of a strong broadband connection 

across the county was emphasised.  
- That chairing a meeting with an element of remote attendance was a different 

experience and more difficult compared to one where all the attendees were in one 
room. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 26/10/17 

- That other organisations already used technology such as Skype in order to bring 
staff at different locations together, and consequently the organisation's culture 
had changed.  

- It was necessary to bear in mind the requirement to web-broadcast meetings when 
working on remote attendance.  

 
In response the Head of Democratic Services noted that the Council was just starting the 
journey in terms of using technology to facilitate conducting meetings with elements of 
remote attendance.     
 
Contacting Departments, information and communication from Departments and 
Publishing Members' addresses on the web 
 
It was noted that some Members were discontent as developments had occurred in their 
wards without the Members being informed. It was also noted that a concern had arisen 
regarding personal details being published on the web.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion:- 
 

- The importance of communication between departments and Members was 
highlighted, it was noted that communication needed to be developed, especially in 
two-member wards. 

- It was noted that 'Rhaeadr' was available on the Members' Portal, and part of its 
purpose was to provide information to Members. 

- The Contact Centre was praised for responding in a professional manner to 
Members' enquiries. 

- That publishing personal details on the web was part of the post, and assisted the 
public to contact their councillor.  

 
In response the Head of Democratic Services encouraged Members to share specific 
examples of their experiences of a lack of communication in order to understand the 
actual situation and to give further attention to the matters raised.  

 
6.   PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT INTERVIEWS 

 
 It was noted that the personal development interviews had taken place with Members in 

order to identify their development needs. 10 meetings had been conducted and the 
following matters had been highlighted:  

- There was a great deal of work for new Members to become acquainted with the 
Council and its culture, especially the constitutional arrangements and how the 
Council worked.      

- There was often confusion regarding the correct point of contact for matters where 
the Members needed to contact Council officers, and it should be ensured that the 
details on the Members' Portal were correct and current.   

- It was necessary to continue to offer training and various opportunities for 
Members to develop.   
 
Observations arising from the discussion:- 

- It was necessary to be aware that Members had jobs and other commitments 
when organising meetings and development sessions. 

- In response to an enquiry, it was noted that an element of performance appraisal 
was part of the personal development meetings. 

- That it would be beneficial for new Members to receive assistance with Ward work, 
as soon as possible once they had been elected.  

- That problems arose with the electronic devices distributed to Members to assist 
them with their work.   

Page 5



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 26/10/17 

 
In response, the Democratic Services Manager noted that additional sessions to the 
session that took place on 10th of September would be conducted on matters 
concerning Committees.  Personal development meetings would also continue to be 
offered to all Members to assist them with their personal development. The Democratic 
Service would look at alternative methods of conducting development sessions for 
Members.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services noted that different persons learnt through different 
methods and this would be considered when planning future support for Members. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  

 1 - To convene a sub-group of Members of this Committee to assist with the 
development of the Members' Portal and to trial alternative methods of conducting 
meetings and training.  Councillors Annwen Hughes, Nia Jeffreys and Dewi 
Roberts were appointed to the sub-group. 

 2 - That a questionnaire be circulated to all Members to see what the problems 
were with the IT equipment, the results would be collated in a report to the next 
meeting of this Committee.  
 

 
7.   INDEPENDENT REMUNERATIONS PANEL FOR WALES - CONSULTATION 

 
 The joint report of the Chair of this Committee and the Democratic Services Manager 

was presented discussing the consultation of the Independent Remuneration Panel. The 
Panel's main recommendations were that the Members basic salary should increase by 
£200 (1.49%) in 2018/19, the removal of the two tier arrangement for Cabinet Members 
and Committee Chairs, and there was encouragement for those eligible to claim a 
reimbursement for costs associated with arranging care.  The Committee's observations 
were invited. 
 
Observations arising from the discussion:- 
 

- Was there a possibility that Members would not have to vote for their own salaries?  
- Would it be possible to include a specific box to claim a reimbursement for the 

costs of care on the relevant page within the Self-service system?  
 
In response, the Democratic Services Manager noted that removing the two tier of higher 
allowances would mean that no vote would be required on the Members future salary 
levels.  It was a decision for individual Members if they wanted to accept the salary 
available or part of it. The Head of Democratic Services noted that only one authority 
had benefited from the ability to present two tiers of higher salary. She encouraged the 
eligible members to claim a reimbursement for childcare costs, in order to enable them 
to participate fully.  
 
RESOLVED: to accept the report's recommendations as a response to the 
consultation.   
 

 
8.   DIVERSITY DATA 

 
 Submitted - Diversity Data in accordance with the request of this Committee at its 

meeting on 11th July 2017. The information showed that the work of the Diversity in 
Democracy Sub-group had borne fruit to an extent, and that there was room for 
improvement. 

Page 6



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 26/10/17 

 
Observations arising from the discussion:- 

 
- In order to raise awareness amongst school pupils it was suggested that a pilot 

promotion event was conducted and that school pupils from Gwynedd should be 
invited to participate. 

- It was noted that it was important to draw the community into discussions and 
activities.   

- That there was a link between the salary available and the Members' age profile: 
That persons who were close to, or had retired were more likely to stand as 
councillors as the salary was not an essential factor for them. On the other hand, it 
was noted that the salary available to Members was fairly attractive to students, and 
that it was persons in employment or raising a family that were least likely to stand 
in an election.   

- That the Gwynedd provision for Members appeared to be one of the best.  
 
In response, the Head of Democratic Services reported that representatives of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel had recently stated that the salary of an elected 
Member was based on a working week of 21 hours.  Reference was also made to the 
White Paper on Local Government being prepared by the Assembly, and specifically to 
the likelihood that it would include proposals to amend regulations for candidates and 
also the right to vote, that may possibly be a boost to increase the level of diversity in 
democracy.   
 

 
RESOLVED 
1. To re-convene the Diversity in Democracy Sub-group with Councillors 
Annwen Daniels, Olaf Cai Larsen, Anne Lloyd Jones and Catrin Wager as 
members.  
 
2. Organise a pilot event to promote democracy, by inviting pupils from Ysgol 
y Moelwyn to take part.  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.20 pm 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



 

MEETING Democratic Services Committee 

DATE 12 April 2018 

SUBJECT Technical Provision for Members 

PURPOSE To consider the way forward with regards to technical provision 

for Members 

AUTHOR Geraint Owen, 

Head of Democratic Services 

RELEVANT OFFICER Huw Ynyr and Bryn Goodman Jones, IT Department 

Vera Jones, 

Democratic Services Manager 

 

1. In my role as the Head of Democratic Services for the Council, I endeavour to ensure 

that the provision you have in order to fulfil your work is fit for purpose. 

 

2. At the beginning of the year, I contacted all Members to attempt to understand the 

concerns and obstacles you face (as well as gathering evidence) on two specific areas 

(technical provision and response from officers) 

 

3. This report examines one of the areas - 'Technical Provision'. Some members had 
mentioned verbally that they had had technical difficulties with the device and others 
had noted that they want an opportunity to learn more about the device. 
 

4. A good response has been received, with 27 Councillors responding in general to the 
enquiry, and 24 offered observations on the technical provision. As already stated, 
the main points raised with the technical provision referred to  
 

 difficulties with use of the e-mail element currently on the Surface 

 e-mail messages and files 'disappearing' after a month 

 battery power draining quickly  

 further training.  
 

On the flipside, others noted that they had no problems with the provision and 
praised assistance from staff. 
 

5. The graph on the page below elaborates somew
[...]
   

 IT "surgeries" were held prior to Area Forum meetings before Christmas, 
which was an opportunity for any member to receive support with the 
Surface and/or Members' Portal.  

 Many Members have also received assistance on technical matters from 
the IT help desk, noting that they had received valuable support when 
problems arose.  

 

13. However, it seems that some Members still want further training.  It is therefore 
recommended that another session, similar to the sessions held in June/July 2017 are 
arranged.  In order to make the best use of Councillors' time and Council resources, it 
is recommended that the additional session is arranged following a decision on 
adapting the provision to one of the two above options with the e-mail.  If the e-mail 
element is to be adapted, then it is believed that arranging a session after changing 
the provision is more sensible, and to encourage members to attend if they wish. 

 
14. Problems with the Device. I would like to remind members that provision selection 

has been undertaken based on the work of the sub-group of members who trialled 
different devices before the May 2017 election. A number of different factors were 
considered before reaching a conclusion, and amongst them was screen size (current 
screen is larger than the old iPads' screens), the need to be able to do more than 
reading documents only, i.e. to be able to create documents easier than on the iPad. 
Therefore, the new provision is more complex than the old iPads, but it enables 
members to make much more use of them.   
 

15. The new provision enables members to undertake the basic work that they require, 
e.g. to receive and reply to e-mails, calendar, Modern.gov and access to the Portal. It 
also enables those Members who want the provision to create their own documents, 
to file their work as a councillor and many other things. 
 

16. As a result of observations received from members, it should be noted that a brief 
sheet has be
[...]
sed by the Member in connection with the proper 
performance of the Member’s duties as a Member of the 
Council.  

21.11.6 If a Member receives confidential information and considers it 
should be disclosed to another person because it is 
reasonable and in the public interest to do so then he or she 
must first consult with the Monitoring Officer and shall not 
disclose the information without having regard to any advice 
given by that Officer.  

21.12 Provision of Support Services to Members 

21.12.1 The only basis on which the Council can lawfully provide 
support services (eg stationery, word processing, printing, 
photocopying, transport, etc) to Members is to assist them in 
discharging their role as Members of the Council.  Such 
support services must therefore only be used on Council 
business.  They should never be used in connection with party 
political or campaigning activity or for private purposes. 

21.12.2 Correspondence 

Official letters on behalf of the Council should be sent in the 
name of the appropriate Employee, rather than over the name 
of a Member.  There are circumstances where a letter sent in 

Page 21



the name of a Member is perfectly appropriate, for example, in 
response to a letter of enquiry or complaint sent direct to that 
Member.  Letters which, for example, create obligations or 
give instructions on behalf of the Council should never be sent 
out in the name of a Member. 

21.12.3 Usually, an officer should not send a copy of correspondence 
between an individual member and that officer to any other 
member. When there is a specific case where a copy of 
correspondence needs to be sent to another member, this 
should be explained clearly to the original member.  In other 
words, a system of “blind carbon copies” should not be used. 

21.12.4 Media 

Communication with the media can be an important part of a 
Member’s workload.  In general, Members provide comment 
and views while Employees provide factual information.  I
[...]
Monitoring 
Officer as a complaint to be considered under the local 
resolution procedure which could ultimately lead to a hearing 
before the Standards Committee.  It will be possible to resolve 
many complaints informally.  The Monitoring Officer or the 
Chief Executive will assist with this process if required. 

21.16 Conclusion 

It is hoped that, by following good practice and securing sensible and 
practical working relationships between Members and Employees, we 
can provide one of the cornerstones of a successful local authority and 
thereby enhance the delivery of high value quality services to the 
people of  the area.  Mutual understanding, openness and respect are Page 23



the greatest safeguard of the integrity of the Council, its Members and 
Employees. 

 

Page 24



REPORT: DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

MEMBER TRAINING - 12 APRIL 2018 

AUTHORS : Carey Cartwright, Learning and Development Manager and Cara 

Williams, Member Development Officer 

Overview of the current situation 

Following the May 2017 election, induction sessions were held over two days for every Member, 

followed by a comprehensive training programme (see Appendix 1).   

A range of learning and development opportunities are offered, including elements such as 

workshops, coaching and e-learning, in addition to 'traditional' training. 

Since May 2017, Members have taken advantage of 35 different types of learning and development 

opportunities, with 87 events having been held. In addition to sessions for all Council members, 

other events have included training for smaller groups and one-to-one sessions, e.g. coaching. This 

addresses a request to offer more flexibility with dates and locations, in order to give Members 

options to attend. Fewer people in training sessions also gives everyone the opportunity to 

contribute and learn more effectively.  

Running alongside this is a Leadership development programme, which includes opportunities for 

leaders and prospe
[...]

 

1. A draft report is presented below to be submitted to the May 2018 meeting of the Full 

Council.  The report outlines the support for members that has been delivered to date over 

the term of this Council and the elements that are still being developed for the benefit of 

elected members.   

 

2. From the draft report, you will see that some elements are still incomplete and some 

elements will need to be updated as a result of further discussions.   

 

3. Under the Local Government Measure (Wales) 2011, the Democratic Services Committee is 

responsible for specific matters (under Section 11), as follows: 

 Appoint a Head of Democratic Services on behalf of the local authority 

 Review the available support for the Head of the Democratic Services in relation to staff, 

buildings and other available resources, ensuring they are sufficient for carrying out the 

requirements of the role 

 Produce a report, at least once a year, to present to the Full Council in relation to 

support for members. 

 

4. I wish to thank all members of the Committee for their support over the past few months 

and I look forward to collaborate further with you over the coming months and years. 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 

Page 38



 

                                             
THE ANNUAL REPORT OF 

THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES 

 

 

- Support for Gwynedd 

Elected Members 
 

 

 

 

 

RHOI POBL GWYNEDD YN GANOLOG I BOPETH RYDYM YN EI WNEUD • PUTTING THE 

PEOPLE OF GWYNEDD AT THE CENTRE OF EVERYTHING WE DO 

Page 39



 

 

 

 

 

As a result of Local Government elections in May 2017 it has been a busy year, and the past 12 

months has been a period of change, adapting and learning for Members and officers.  The 

Democratic Services Committee has expressed an ambition to continue to develop the support 

available for Members to fulfil in their role.  We are faced with an exciting and difficult period while 

attempting to develop the support
[...]
, and making a provision to publish them on the website so that Gwynedd citizens can 

see what their local Member has been doing. 

 

 

 

 

 

OTHER DEVELOPMENTS 

Page 47



MEETING DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

DATE 9 APRIL 2018 

SUBJECT FINANCIAL REMUNERATION FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 

PURPOSE To seek the Committee's opinion on options for financial remuneration for 

elected members 

AUTHOR Vera Jones, Democratic Services Manager 

 
BACKGROUND  
 
1. The annual report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales has now been 

published (February 2018).  Committee Members discussed and submitted a response to 
the draft consultation by the Panel at its meeting on 26 October 2017.  The Panel's annual 
report will be implemented for the 2018/19 financial year. 

 
1.1  Following the 2017 elections, the Panel visited every local Authority to discuss various 

aspects of remuneration for Members. The Panel's recommendations are based on 
those discussions and have now been published. A copy of the final report can be seen 
by clicking on the following link: 

 
  Financial Remuneration Panel Annual Report 2018 
 

1.2 Main points from the report: 
 

 Increase of £200 in the basic salary for all elected Members (increasing from 
£13,400 to £13,600 - equivalent to 1.49%) from April 2018 

 No change in the salaries of the Leader and Deputy Leader 

 Abolish the arrangement for having two tiers/levels of remuneration for Cabinet 
Members and Committee Chairs.  
 - Place Cabinet Members on ONE salary level (£29,300) 
 - Place Committee Chairs on ONE salary level (£22,300) 
   (The basic salary is included in the salary). 

 A request by the Panel for the Democratic Services Committee to encourage 
members to claim care costs reimbursement so that the members in question 
are not under a financial disadvantage.  

 
MATTER FOR DISCUSSION 
 
2. The Financial Remuneration Panel's rulings bind Councils to make the payments as it 

determines. The only usual way not
[...]
RAINING
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES' ANNUAL REPORT
	10 MEMBERS' REMUNERATION
	Appendix 1 - Responsibilities of Committee Chairs 2017-18

	11 MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS
	Appendix A - Annual Reports Guidelines
	Appendix B - Members Annual Reports Template




Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 12/04/18

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 12/04/18

Present: Dewi Wyn Roberts (Chair)

Councillors: Annwen Daniels, Anwen J. Davies, Annwen Hughes, John Brynmor Hughes, Nia 
Wyn Jeffreys, Anne Lloyd Jones, Charles Wyn Jones, Olaf Cai Larsen, Dewi Owen and Catrin 
Elen Wager

OFFICERS: Vera Jones (Members Manager - Democracy Service) and Geraint Owen (Head of 
Corporate Support)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Dylan Bullard and Linda Ann Jones

1.  APOLOGIES

Apologies were received by Cllr. Dylan Bullard and Cllr. Linda Ann Jones

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Annwen Daniels declared a personal interest in item 10: 'Members' 
Remuneration' as she was the Chair of the Council. 

The Chair declared an interest that was not prejudicial on behalf of the members of the 
committee on item 10: 'Members' Remuneration'.

3.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

4.  MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 26 
October 2017 as a true record.

5.  TECHNICAL PROVISION

Members' Portal
Councillor Annwen Hughes presented the sub-group's work on the Members' Portal. She 
noted that restructuring work had been carried out to improve the accessibility of the 
information that was there. She added that efforts to increase the use would continue, in 
addition to efforts to gather information that would be useful to members.

Office 365
A short presentation was given by Councillor Annwen Hughes, who was a member of 
the Sub-group of this Committee which was formed to discuss elected members' IT 
issues. She noted that some members had trialled a provision via the Office 365 system 
with a cloud provision. The provision had solved a number of technical problems that 
hindered the work of members, and this was reiterated by other members who were part 
of the sub-group.

The Senior IT Manager noted that there was an additional cost of approximately £9 per 
head for the system if it was to be distributed to all members. In response to a question 
about data protection, he noted that the Council held accreditations from the PSN and 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 12/04/18

the CSG for government data protection, and that the Council would never compromise 
on data protection.

Whilst discussing distributing the new provision to Council members, it was noted that it 
needed to be ensured that effective support would be available to members who were 
not confident in using the new provision. In response, the Senior IT Manager noted that 
the service would provide the necessary technical support for all users, in addition to 
assisting with the set-up of the new system and sharing useful information.

In response to a suggestion that the system should be provided to all members 
immediately, the Democratic Services Manager noted that discretion should be 
exercised, although the IT service was willing to do so. She added that lessons had been 
learnt from attempting to act too quickly in the past.

It was proposed and seconded to extend the Office 365 provision to the rest of the 
members of this Committee initially.

RESOLVED -
1. To offer Office 365 provision to Members of the Democratic Services 

Committee
2. That the Information Technology Service manage the roll-out of the provision 

further, depending on solving any problems arising
3. That any useful lessons and information gathered when setting up the 

provision is shared with the Members in moving forward.

6.  MEMBERS' ENQUIRIES

Submitted – the report of the Head of Democratic Services. He noted that he had made 
enquiries following observations made at the meeting of the Council on 14/12/17 about 
the lack of response from officers to messages from elected members. He received 13 
responses that were varied in nature.

Observations arising from the discussion:
- The contact details on the Members' Portal were often on a level that was too high 

for the nature of the enquiry.  
- Other organisations such as CCG used one contact point for members.
- Using Galw Gwynedd could be tiresome, especially when attempting to 

communicate with some specific Services.
- The protocol noted that a response should be provided within five days. Whilst that 

was useful, it did not differentiate between urgent matters and other matters.
- Acknowledgement of receiving the e-mail would be useful, as it would give 

assurance that the enquiry had been received.

The Head of Democratic Services thanked everyone for their

7.  MEMBER-OFFICER PROTOCOL

Submitted - the report of the Monitoring Officer, noting that the Protocol had been 
established for some time, defining the role and expectations as members contacted 
officers. He noted that it was timely to review the Protocol to ensure that it continued to 
fulfil its purpose and to promote it. The protocol would also be submitted to the 
Standards Committee before it would go to the full Council to be adopted as a change to 
the constitution. The main changes were to better convey the principle that was behind 
clause 29.9.4 (familiarity) and to reflect the staff guidelines in clause 21.10.

In response to a question about familiarity and its relevance to 'friends' on websites such 
as Facebook, the Monitoring Officer noted that the nature of 'friends' on such websites 
was different to relationships and familiarity in the real world. He also reminded the 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 12/04/18

Members of the social media guidelines that had been distributed. He also noted, in 
response to a question, that in cases of familiarity before the election of a Member, the 
matter should be dealt with like any other declaration of personal interest.

It was asked how strong the protocol was, and what was its status. In response, the 
Monitoring Officer noted that the Protocol defined the internal process, and whilst it was 
possible for cases to go before the Standards Committee, it did not have a statutory 
basis.

Other observations arising from the discussion:
- That local members were often unaware of what the Council was doing in their 

wards, and that it caused concerns that Members were receiving information from 
their electors.

- What steps should a Member follow if they received a complaint of bullying.

In response, the Monitoring Officer noted that the Protocol referred to cases of officers 
being bullied by Members. The Head of Democratic Services added that the internal 
bullying policy existed in order to address such matters.

RESOLVED to accept the report and to send the Committee's observations to the 
Standards Committee

8.  MEMBER TRAINING

Submitted - the report of the Learning and Development Manager, noting that 35 
learning and development opportunities had been offered across 87 events. The service 
had also worked to develop a learning and development provision, looking into and using 
different methods of provision. He emphasised that the learning and development 
programme was a live programme, and that feedback and suggestions were welcomed.

Observations arising from the discussion:
- The programme was useful to members. Would it be possible to make some types 

of training compulsory?
- It would be useful to offer training on Unconscious Bias for Members and staff.
- Whilst the numbers who attended some events were disappointing, it was not 

possible for all members to be present for different reasons.
- Continuing to develop alternative methods of providing training was important.
- Was it raising awareness or training that was most important in some cases?

The Learning and Development Manager thanked the Committee for the observations 
and suggestions, emphasising that the service needed to be flexible, and offer a number 
of opportunities and different methods for members to receive learning and development 
opportunities.

RESOLVED to accept the report.

9.  THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES' ANNUAL REPORT

Submitted - the report of the Head of Democratic Services, outlining the support for 
Members that had been delivered over the term of this Council and the elements that 
were being developed for them.

Comments arising from the discussion:
- That it was beneficial to see the terms of reference of different committees. It may 

be beneficial to add a contact name to the report.
- Encourage the development of using technology, such as Skype.

RESOLVED: To approve issuing the report to the Full Council.



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 12/04/18

10.  MEMBERS' REMUNERATION

Submitted - the report of the Democratic Services Manager. He noted that the Council 
had been successful in influencing the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales, and 
the Council's observations had been reflected in the report of the Panel. He emphasised 
that the Council had no choice but to accept the recommendations of the panel, apart 
from the salary of the Chair of the Council. Members were free to accept or refuse any 
proportion of the remuneration that was offered to them.

Observations arising from the discussion:
- Concerns that Elected Members were receiving an increase in difficult financial 

circumstances.
- The fact that there was one higher salary level now was welcomed.
- The Chair of the Council should receive the highest civic salary rate to reflect the 

status and the commitments of the role of the Chair.

It was proposed and seconded to recommend that the Council should set the civic salary 
for the Chair of the Council at Level 1 (£24,200), and the Vice-chair of the Council at 
level 2 (£16,300).

RESOLVED:
- To accept the report.
- To recommend setting the civic salary for the Chair of the Council at Level 1 

(£24,200), and the Vice-chair of the Council at level 2 (£16,300) to the Council.
- To share the Committee's observations with the Council.

11.  MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS

Submitted - the report of the Democratic Services Manager, outlining that the purpose of 
the reports was to give Members an opportunity to communicate their activities to their 
electors. Guidelines on what should be included would be circulated, with a template that 
had been submitted to Committee members. He noted that annual reports were not 
published for 2016/17 due to the election, but that the opportunity was being offered to 
Council Members again for 2017/18.

Comments arising from the discussion:
- More emphasis on the electoral work of members was needed on the template
- It was useful for Members to keep a diary in order to make the process of producing 

an end of year report easier.
- The opportunity to note why a Member was unable to be present at meetings or 

events was appreciated
- Would there be any further promoting apart from publishing the reports on the 

Council's website?

In response, the Democratic Services Manager noted that there was a statutory duty in 
place to enable Members to publish the reports. There was no obligation for Members to 
produce annual reports. He added that the exemplary template could be adapted to 
coincide with individual Members’ content, and that there would be no further promoting.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.45 pm

CHAIRMAN


